

**COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS**

**SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT No. 13035**

---

**COMMONWEALTH**  
Appellee

v.

**SUNIL SHARMA**  
Defendant/Appellant

On Appeal From an Order of the Suffolk Superior Court

---

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE**

**Committee for Public Counsel Services, Juvenile Law Center, &  
Massachusetts Association of Criminal Defense Lawyers**

**In Support of Appellant Sunil Sharma and Reversal**

---

REBECCA ROSE  
BBO # 654052  
P.O. Box 440044  
Somerville, MA 02144  
617-868-1121  
rebeccaroselaw@comcast.net

February 2021

**Table of Contents**

Table of Authorities ..... 3

Issues Presented ..... 6

Statement of Amici Curiae ..... 7

Declaration Pursuant to Mass. R. App. P. 17(c)(5) ..... 8

Introduction and Summary of Argument ..... 9

Argument ..... 16

I. Failure to Grant a *Miller* Hearing To Juveniles Convicted of  
Second Degree Murder Violates Due Process Because, Without a Re-  
Sentencing Hearing, These Juveniles May Now Be Serving a More  
Severe Sentence Than Those Serving a Sentence for First Degree  
Murder ..... 16

II. Allowing the Sentences of Mr. Sharma and the Second Degree  
Cohort to Stand Results in a Violation of the Constitutional  
Guarantee of Equal Protection of Laws, Because the Court is  
Treating Two Similarly Situated Cohorts Differently, to the  
Detriment of the Second Degree Cohort ..... 21

III. Longer Incarceration Provides No Penological Benefit and Serves  
No Rehabilitative Purpose for the Second Degree Cohort ..... 24

Conclusion ..... 28

Certificate of Compliance ..... 30

Certificate of Service ..... 30

Addendum ..... 31

## Table of Authorities

### Cases

<i>Chalifoux v. Comm’r of Correction</i> 375 Mass. 424 (1978) .....	20
<i>Commonwealth v. Brown</i> 466 Mass. 676 (2013) .....	10, 14, 16
<i>Commonwealth v. Costa</i> 472 Mass. 139 (2015) .....	10, 12, 13, 19
<i>Commonwealth v. Francis</i> 477 Mass. 582 (2017) .....	20
<i>Commonwealth v. Lucret</i> 58 Mass. App. Ct. 624 (2003) .....	14
<i>Commonwealth v. Matchett</i> 386 Mass. 492 (1982) .....	18
<i>Commonwealth v. Okoro</i> 471 Mass. 51 (2015) .....	11
<i>Commonwealth v. Perez</i> 477 Mass. 677 (2017) .....	14
<i>Commonwealth v. Perez</i> 408 Mass. 562 (2018) .....	15, 16
<i>Commonwealth v. Weston W.</i> 455 Mass. 24 (2009) .....	21
<i>Commonwealth v. Wiggins</i> 477 Mass. 732 (2017) .....	13
<i>Deal v. Commissioner of Correction</i> 478 Mass. 332 (2017) .....	26

<i>Diatchenko v. District Attorney for the Suffolk Dist.</i> 466 Mass. 655 (2013) .....	9, 13, 17, 20
<i>Diatchenko v. District Attorney for the Suffolk Dist.</i> 471 Mass. 12 (2015) .....	22, 27
<i>Dinkins v. Massachusetts Parole Bd.</i> 486 Mass. 605 (2021) .....	11, 16, 23
<i>Doe v. Attorney General</i> 426 Mass. 136 (1997) .....	16
<i>Gagnon v. Scarpelli</i> 411 U.S. 798 (1973) .....	20
<i>Goodridge v. Department of Public Health</i> 440 Mass. 309 (2003) .....	21
<i>Johnson v. Texas</i> 509 U.S. 350 (1993) .....	24
<i>Miller v. Alabama</i> 567 U.S. 460 (2012) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Police Com'r of Boston v. Municipal Court of Dorchester Dist.</i> 374 Mass. 640 (1978) .....	14
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> 543 U.S. 551 (2005) .....	19
<i>Shelley v Kraemer</i> 334 U.S. 1 (1948) .....	21

### **Constitutional Provisions**

United State Constitution:	
Eighth Amendment .....	13
Fourteenth Amendment .....	16, 21

Massachusetts Declaration of Rights:

Article I .....	21
Article XII .....	16
Article XXVI .....	13, 22, 28

**Statutes**

G.L. c.119, § 72B .....	24, 26
G.L. c.127, § 130 .....	11, 24, 28
G.L. c.278, § 33E .....	18
G.L. c.279, § 24 .....	17, 18

**Other Authorities**

Sally Terry Green, *Realistic Opportunity for Release Equals Rehabilitation: How the States Must Provide Meaningful Opportunity for Release*,  
16 Berkeley J. Crim. L. 1, 34 (2011) ..... 25, 27

Massachusetts Department of Correction:

Male Objective Point Base Classification Manuel .....	27
Program Description Booklet, 2020 .....	26
